
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 22ND SEPTEMBER 2014 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors C. J. Spencer (Chairman), K. A. Grant-Pearce (Vice-
Chairman), J. S. Brogan, M. T. Buxton, S. J. Dudley, 
J. M. L. A. Griffiths, P. A. Harrison, H. J. Jones, B. Lewis, 
R. J. Shannon, S. P. Shannon, L. J. Turner and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 23rd June 2014 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Animal Welfare Licensing Conditions Review (Pages 7 - 76) 
 

5. Street Collection Policy (Pages 77 - 94) 
 

6. Licensing Committee Work Programme 2014/2015 (Pages 95 - 96) 
 
 
 



- 2 - 

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
9th September 2014 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 23RD JUNE 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. S. Brogan, M. T. Buxton, S. J. Dudley, K. A. Grant-Pearce, 
P. A. Harrison, H. J. Jones, B. Lewis, R. J. Shannon, S. P. Shannon, 
C. J. Spencer, L. J. Turner and P. J. Whittaker 

  

  

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. D. Etheridge, Mrs. A May and Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

1/14   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor C. J. Spencer be elected as Chairman for the 
ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/14   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor K. A. Grant-Pearce be elected as Vice-Chairman 
for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/14   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J. M. L. A. Griffiths. 
 

4/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

5/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 17th March 
2014 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/14   WORCESTER ROAD HACKNEY CARRIAGE STAND - NEW PROPOSAL 
 
Following on from the meeting held on 17th March 2014, consideration was 
given to a report that provided Members with details of the 28 day public 
consultation on the proposal to provide additional spaces for hackney 
carriages to stand and ply for hire on Worcester Road, Bromsgrove. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 
introduced the report and in doing so informed the Committee that following 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee 
23rd June 2014 

 

on from the Licensing Committee held on 17th March 2014 a notice was 
published in a local newspaper inviting comments on the proposal to provide 
additional spaces for hackney carriages to stand and ply for hire on the 
Worcester Road.  Site notices were placed in Worcester Road to draw the 
public’s attention to the proposal and letters delivered to businesses and 
residents in Worcester Road to highlight the proposal to them.  As required by 
legislation, notice was given to the Chief Officer, West Mercia Police.  The 
Chairman of Bromsgrove Taxi Association was also informed of the proposal. 
 
No objections were received from members of the public, local businesses or 
the taxi trade with regard to the proposal.  Officers from WRS had received a 
letter from West Mercia Police Traffic Management Advisor, Mr. Rod Lake, 
who stated that “as a result of detailed discussions with the local Safer 
Neighbourhood Team who support the amended scheme I have no objection 
to the proposal”. 
 
There was de
[...]
g, carried out by 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) Enforcement and Licensing 
Teams for Bromsgrove District Council. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and in doing so 
informed the Committee that since 1st June 2010 the WRS Licensing Team 
had taken over operational delivery of the statutory functions of licensing and 
enforcement of regulated activities and businesses operating under the 
Licensing Act 2003 on behalf of Bromsgrove District Council.    
 
The report detailed the number of new licences issued and granted by 
Bromsgrove District Council in 2013/2014, under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the number of premises which had continued to be licensed by the Council 
under the Gambling Act 2005.  The number of Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire licensed vehicles and drivers had fallen slightly.  WRS were looking into 
the possible reason for the decrease in numbers.   
 
Licensing Officers kept in regular contact with the appointed taxi trade 
representatives by phone and one to one meetings when necessary.  WRS 
Licensing Team members regularly attended and represented Bromsgrove 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee 
23rd June 2014 

 

District Council at a number of local and regional meetings, as detailed in 
paragraph 3.14 in the report.   
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner further informed Members that in October 
2013 the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 had come into force in the district of 
Bromsgrove.  The Council had issued 5 Site Licenses and 9 Mobile Collector 
Licences.  The Licensing Team had been enforcing the new legislation in 
partnership with the Police and the Environment Agency. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Annual Report 2013/2014 be noted. 
 

10/14   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2014/2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be updated to include the items 
discussed and agreed by the Committee during the course of the meeting. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.20 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  22nd September 2014 

 
 
STANDARD CONDITIONS FOR ANIMAL WELFARE LICENCES 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Rita Dent 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden – Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 Bromsgrove District Council issue a number of licences under 

legislation aimed at securing the welfare of animals.  The legislation 
concerned allows the Council to attach conditions to licences issued 
and the Committee are asked in this report to approve standard 
conditions to attach to various types of licences issued. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members are asked to RESOLVE; 
 
 To approve the draft standard conditions attached at Appendices 

1 to 9 to be attached to future licences issued by the Council 
under relevant legislation. 

 
 To delegate authority to the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory 

Services to amend these standard conditions as appropriate in 
the circumstances of an individual case by altering, omitting or 
adding conditions as recommended by a veterinary practitioner or 
veterinary surgeon appointed in accordance with the relevant 
legislation to inspect the premises subject to the licence 
application. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 Applicants for licences are required to pay fees when making their 

applications.  These fees are charged on a cost recovery basis. 
 
3.2 If a licence holder successfully appeals against the imposition of a 

condition attached to their licence, the Council may be liable to pay the 
licence holders legal costs. 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  22nd September 2014 

 
Legal Implications 

 
3.3 The legal implications are set out in the report. 
  

Service / Operational Implications  
 
3.4 Bromsgrove District Council is responsible for issuing licences under 

the following legislation: 
 

 
Legislation 

 

 
Regulated Activity 

 
Pet Animals Act 1951 

 
Keeping a pet shop 
 

Animal Boarding Establishments 
Act 1963 

Keeping a boarding establishment 
for other people’s cats or dogs 
 

Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 Keeping a dangerous wild animal 
 

Riding Establishments Acts 1964 
and 1970 
 

Keeping a riding establishment 

Breeding of Dogs Act 1973 Keeping a breeding establishment 
for dogs 
 

Zoo Licensing Act 1981 
 

Operating a zoo 

 
3.5 Each of the above pieces of legislation contains provisions that allow 

the Council to attach appropriate conditions to any licence issued with 
a view to securing objectives set out in the relevant Act of Parliament. 

 
3.6 Usually the Council would attach standard conditions to each type of 

licence it issues.  However the Council can also amend the standard 
conditions as appropriate in the circumstances of an individual case by 
altering, omitting or adding conditions to the standard conditions when 
dealing with each individual case. 

 
3.7 Amendment of the standard conditions would be considered on the 

recommendation of a veterinary practitioner or veterinary surgeon 
appointed in accordance with the relevant legislation to inspect the 
premises subject to the licence application. 

 
 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  22nd September 2014 

 
3.8 A review of the standard conditions that are attached by the Council to 

each type of licence has been undertaken by officers in order to ensure 
the Council is issuing licences in accordance with the most up to 
guidance and best practise.   

 
3.9 This review is also being undertaken by Worcestershire Regulatory 

Services on behalf of all of the District Councils across the County with 
a view to ensuring consistency of standards across Worcestershire. 
[...]
ditionally the Committee are asked to delegate authority to the Head 

of Worcestershire Regulatory Services to amend these standard 
conditions as appropriate in the circumstances of an individual case by 
altering, omitting or adding conditions as recommended by a veterinary 
practitioner or veterinary surgeon appointed in accordance with the 
relevant legislation.   

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

4.1 Failure to attach relevant conditions based on the most up to date 
guidance and best practise could have an adverse impact on animal 
welfare and leave the Council open to legal challenge. 
 

5. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 –  Draft Standard Conditions for Pet Shop Licences 
Appendix 2 –  Draft Standard Conditions for Dog Boarding 

Establishments (Boarding Kennels) 
Appendix 3 –  Draft Standard Conditions for Cat Boarding 

Establishments (Catteries) 
Appendix 4 –  Draft Standard Conditions for Dog Boarding 

Establishments (Home Boarding) 
Appendix 5 –  Draft Standard Conditions for Dog Boarding 

Establishments (“Dog Day Care” premises) 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  22nd September 2014 

 
Appendix 6 –  Draft Standard Conditions for Dangerous Wild 

Animal Licences 
Appendix 7 –  Draft Standard Conditions for Riding 

Establishment Licences 
Appendix 8 –  Draft Standard Conditions for Dog Breeding 

Establishment Licences 
Appendix 9 –  Draft Standard Conditions for Zoo Licences 
 
 

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 

Name:   Dave Etheridge – Senior Practitioner (Licensing) 
   Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
E Mail: d.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk  
 
Tel:       (01527) 534121 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4

mailto:d.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 

Bromsgrove District Council 

Draft Standard Conditions  - Pet Shop Licences 

General Conditions 

1.0 Licence Display 

1.1 The licence or a copy of the licence must be suitably displayed to the public in a 
prominent position 
 

2.0 Accommodation 

2.1 Anima
[...]
ulatory Authority (PFRA) to try and establish a 
site management agreement to help control this type of collection. 

 
3.5 Street collections are an important method of fund raising for charitable 

causes, however they can cause annoyance to the public if not suitably 
controlled and managed.  This can lead to the public avoiding certain 
areas where they believe they will be asked to donate money every 
time they visit. 

 
3.6 It is also important that those that are authorised to carry out street 

collections represent genuine charitable causes and are not seeking to 
defraud the public by pretending to collect for a charitable cause and 
actually using the money collected for other purposes. 

 
3.7 In order to ensure that street collections are suitably controlled and 

managed, and that applicants for permits represent genuine charitable 
causes, a draft policy has been produced and Members approved the 
draft policy for the purpose of consultation on 23 June 2014. 

 
3.8 This consultation has now been undertaken and Members are asked to 

consider the responses received. 
 
3.9 5 responses were received in total during the consultation and these 

can be seen at Appendix 1. 
 
3.10 Wythall Parish Council, Catshill and north Marlbrook Parish Council 

and Bournheath Parish Council all responded to say that they did not 
have any adverse comments to make in relation to the Policy. 

 
3.11 The Public Fundraising Regulatory Association responded to make 

clear that direct debit collections can only be effectively regulated by 
them if a site management agreement is in place between them and 
the relevant Council.  Members will recall that at the Licensing 
Committee meeting in June 2014, it was resolved that that authority be 
given to the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services to enter into 
discussions with the Public Fundraising Regulatory Association (PFRA) 
with regard to establishing an agreement to regulate face to face 
fundraising by way of direct debit in Bromsgrove Town Centre.   
Discussions are underway with the PRFA in relation to this matter. 

 
3.12 The Office Manager of the Phoenix Childrens Foundation charity 

responded to say that, the limit of one collection per charity per year 
poses a significant problem for them and their fundraising efforts.   

Page 78

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  22nd September 2014 

 
 They suggest allowing additional collections by charities in special 

circumstances or if the collection date remains available close to the 
deadline for applications. 

 
3.13 The draft Policy already states that more than one collection per charity 

can be permitted where the Licensing Officer considers that 
circumstances are such that more than one street collection can be 
permitted.  However this paragraph has been amended to provide 
examples of the circumstances where additional street collections can 
be permitted to a charity that has already had one application granted. 

 
3.14 The Regional Coordinator for the Christian Aid charity responded 

raising some issues with the content of the draft policy.  Firstly there 
were concerns raised about the Council’s interpretation of the term 
“public place” and the potential implications for charitable collections 
taking place on private property, such as inside shops and 
supermarkets.  In determining whether a collection is taking place in a 
public place or not, officers will seek legal advice and assess each 
case on its own merits. 

 
3.15 Concern has also been raised regarding the requirement for collection 

boxes to be numbered consecutively as this causes the charity 
administrative difficulties.  An alternative requirement has been 
proposed, which is felt by officers to be a reasonable compromise and 
so the draft policy has been amended so that collection tins need to be 
allocated a unique reference number be accounted for and securely 
closed. 

 
3.16 Christian Aid have also raised concerns about the prohibition on the 

use of tables and chairs during street collections, as this may pose 
difficulties for some of their collecting volunteers who need to sit down 
to rest and take breaks.  The draft policy does not provide an outright 
prohibition on the use of tables and chairs and in fact their use can be 
agreed with the Licensing Officer in advance of the collection.  That 
being the case, it is not felt that any amendment is required to the draft 
policy in that regard. 

 
3.17 Finally concern is raised that not allowing applications on Mondays or 

Wednesdays is quite restrictive.  This restriction only applies in relation 
to the St John’s Ward and has been inserted to try and avoid clashes 
between cash collections and direct debit collections.  With this in 
mind, officers feel that this restriction in the draft policy is reasonable 
and proportionate. 

 
3.18 The draft policy, which has been revised as detailed above, is at 

Appendix 2.  Members are asked to adopt the Policy. 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  22nd September 2014 

 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

4.1 If street collections are not appropriately controlled this could cause 
annoyance to the public and increase the risk that the public could be 
defrauded by people who are not collecting for genuine charitable 
causes. 
 
 

5. APPENDICES 
 

 
Appendix 1 – Consultation Responses Received 
Appendix 2 – Draft Street Collection Policy (revised after consultation) 
 

 
 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 

Name:   Dave Etheridge – Senior Practitioner (Licensing) 
   Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
E Mail: d.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk  
 
Tel:       (01527) 534121 

Page 80

Agenda Item 5

mailto:d.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk


Page 81

Agenda Item 5



Page 82

Agenda Item 5



Page 83

Agenda Item 5



Page 84

Agenda Item 5



Page 85

Agenda Item 5



Page 86

Agenda Item 5



1 

 

STREET COLLECTIONS 

[...]
less agreed with the 
Licensing Department prior to the date of collection. 

 No animals may be used in any street collection unless previously 
agreed with the Licensing Department.  

 A Return Form must be submitted to the Licensing Department within 
28 days of the collection date.  If the Return Form is not returned or is 
returned incomplete then this failure will result in any future 
application being refused.  

___________ 

Return Form 

A completed Return Form must be submitted within 28 days of the 

collection date. This must include the following information: 

 The amount received and expenses and payments incurred.  

 The details of the Collectors  

 The amount in each collecting box. 

Page 92

Agenda Item 5



7 

 

The Return Form must be certified by a qualified Accountant. 

The penalty for an offence arising from a failure to comply with these 

Regulations is liable to a fine at level 1 on the standard scale.  

Page 93

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  22nd September 2014 
 
 
22nd September 2014 
 
Animal Welfare Licensing Conditions Review  
 
Street Collection Policy - update on consultation responses received 
 
 
 
10th November 2014 
 
DPPO – Designated Public Places Order – further update report from the 
Senior Community Safety Officer, to brief Members on the new powers 
contained in the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 
Deregulation Bill (Taxis) update 
 
Proposal to amend Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licensing Policy   
 
Site Management Agreement with the PFRA – Progress Report / Draft 
Agreement 
 
 
23rd March 2015 
 
Gambling Act 2005 – Review of Statement of Principles 
 
Draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 
 
Results of Consultation on Amendments to Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licensing Policy  
 
 
 
To Be Allocated To Suitable Available Dates  
 
 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licensing Policy Amendments (as a 
result of the Deregulation Bill) 
 
Site Management Agreement with the PFRA - Approval 
 
 
Street Amenity Policy 
 
  
  
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 23rd June 2014
	4 Animal Welfare Licensing Conditions Review
	Appendix 1 - Draft Conditions Pet Shops
	Appendix 2 - Draft Conditions Kennels
	Appendix 3 - Draft Conditions Catteries
	Appendix 4 - Draft Conditions Home Boarding (Dogs)
	Appendix 5 - Draft Conditions Boarding (Dog Day Care)
	Appendix 6 - Draft Conditions DWA Licences
	Appendix 7 - Draft Conditions Riding Establishments
	Appendix 8 - Draft Conditions Dog Breeding
	Appendix 9 - Draft Conditions Zoo Licences

	5 Street Collection Policy
	Appendix 1 - Consultation Responses
	Appendix 2 - Draft Street Collection Policy

	6 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2014/2015



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

22ND SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. J. Spencer (Chairman), K. A. Grant-Pearce (Vice-
Chairman), J. M. L. A. Griffiths, P. A. Harrison, H. J. Jones, B. Lewis, 
C. M. McDonald (substituting for Councillor M.T. Buxton), R. J. Shannon, 
S. P. Shannon and L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. D. Etheridge and Mrs. J. Smyth 
 

 
 

11/14   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors M.T. Buxton 
and S.J. Dudley.  
 
 

12/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

13/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 23rd June 
2014 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.  
 
 

14/14   ANIMAL WELFARE LICENSING CONDITIONS REVIEW 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out standard conditions for 
Animal Welfare Licenses that allows Authorities to attach conditions to 
licences to secure the welfare of animals.   
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 
introduced the report and advised Members that a review of the standard 
conditions that were currently being attached to the various types of Animal 
Welfare Licences, had been undertaken to ensure licences were being issued 
in accordance with the most up to date guidance and best practice that had 
recently been issued.  It was further advised that this review was also being 
undertaken by Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) across all of the 
districts with the aim of ensuring a consistent approach to standards across 
the County.    



Licensing Committee 
22nd September 2014 

- 2 - 

 
Members were also advised that the Council would have the discretion to 
amend the standard conditions in individual cases by way of amending, 
omitting or adding conditions relevant to the type of licence, as appropriate to 
the circumstances of an individual case.  Such amendments would be 
considered on the recommendation of a veterinary practitioner or veterinary 
surgeon appointed, in accordance with relevant legislation, to inspect the 
premises the subject of the licence application.   
 
Members were asked to approve the standard conditions detailed in the 
Appendices to the report, that were proposed to be attached to the various 
types of licences that the Council is responsible for issuing, namely: 
 

 Pet Shop Licences (Appendix 1) 

 Dog Boarding Establishments (Boarding Kennels) (Appendix 2) 

 Cat Boarding Establishments (Catteries) (Appendix 3) 

 Dog Boarding Establishments (Home Boarding) (Appendix 4) 

 Dog Boarding Establishments (“Dog Day Care” premises) (Appendix 5) 

 Dangerous Wild Animal Licences (Appendix 6) 

 Riding Establishment Licences (Appendix 7)  

 Dog Breeding Establishment Licences (Appendix 8)  

 Zoo Licences (Appendix 9) 
 
The Committee was also asked to delegate authority to the Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services to amend the standard conditions as 
appropriate to each individual case, in accordance with the relevant legislation 
for each type of licence, in order that WRS has the flexibility to respond to  
inspections by veterinary practitioners and surgeons.    
 
In response to queries as to what expert bodies had guidance been taken 
from for the proposed standard conditions, the Senior Licensing Practitioner 
assured Members that the wording for all of the proposed standard conditions 
had been taken from Guidance laid down for the various licences required.  
The Guidance had been drawn up with input from expert bodies, including the 
Royal Institute, Environmental Health, various Animal Welfare organisations, 
veterinary practitioners, and veterinary surgeons.  
 
Clarification was also provided on a number of other queries, including; age 
restrictions for purchasing animals from Pet Shops, cage sizes / floor areas for 
larger birds in pet shops; stocking densities in aviaries; escape of dangerous 
animals; dog breeding and overbreeding of bitches; guidance for marine and 
fresh water fish purchasers; micro-chipping of dogs being boarded; and PAT 
testing of electrical items used in establishments. 
 
Officers attention was drawn to Appendix 2, in respect of Section B – 
Operational Management in regard to Disease Control and Vaccination where 
it was pointed out that a record of vaccination, required under B.4.2 (page 32), 
was not listed in Section C – Kennel Administration and Management in 
regard to the Register of Information required in C.3.1 (page 33) and queried 



Licensing Committee 
22nd September 2014 

- 3 - 

whether this was an error as it appeared in other Appendices.  It was agreed 
that the requirement should also be included in the Register of Information.  
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner also provided clarification in respect of the 
length of licenses and renewal timelines for the various types of licences, 
namely: 
 

 Pet Shops / Animal Boarding – annually from 31st December to 31st 
December. 

 Dangerous Animals Licence – 2 years  

 Riding Establishment Licence – 1 year rolling 

 Dog Breeding Licences – annually 

 Zoo Licences – initial 4 years thereafter every 6 years. 
 
Members were informed that any expired licences that were not renewed 
would be followed up.  It was also reported that the introduction of an 
automatic renewal process was in hand at the moment and that licence 
renewal notices for this forthcoming year would be going out earlier than 
usual. Officers confirmed that any outstanding renewals at the end of the year 
would be chased. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1. The draft Standard Conditions detailed in Appendices 1 to 9 attached to 

the main report, be attached to future Licences issued by the Council 
under relevant Legislation; 

 
2) authority be delegated to the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory 

Services to amend the agreed standard Conditions as appropriate in 
the circumstances of an individual case, by altering, omitting or adding 
conditions as recommended by a veterinary practitioner or veterinary 
surgeon appointed in accordance with the relevant legislation to inspect 
the premises, the subject of the licence application: and  

 
3) in regard to Appendix 2 Dog Boarding Establishments (Kennels), under 

Section C – Kennel Administration and Management, the Register of 
Information list, required to be kept as detailed at C.3.1., be amended 
to include “Record of Vaccination”.    

 
 

15/14   STREET COLLECTION POLICY 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed responses received during 
a consultation undertaken on a new Street Collection Policy, proposed to be 
adopted with effect from 1st January 2015.  The Senior Licensing Practitioner 
reminded the Committee of the discussion that took place at the previous 
meeting of the Committee on 23rd June 2014, when the proposed Draft Street 
Trading Policy was considered for consultation purposes.   
 
Members noted that further to the consultation process that was undertaken 
with relevant bodies, responses had been received from Wythall Parish 



Licensing Committee 
22nd September 2014 

- 4 - 

Council, Catshill, North Marlbrook Parish Council and Bournheath Parish 
Council who had submitted no adverse comments to make in relation to the 
draft Policy together with responses from the Public Fundraising Regulatory 
Association (PFRA), Phoenix Children’s Foundation Charity and Christian Aid.    
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner clarified the PFRA response in regard to the 
regulation of Direct Debit Collections in that this method of charitable 
fundraising did not fall within the remit of Street Permits and could only be 
regulated by PFRA in conjunction with a site management agreement with the 
Council. Members were advised that discussions were progressing with the 
PFRA on this matter and it was hoped that a report on progress could be 
brought to the next meeting of the Committee in November.  
 
In relation to the concerns raised by the Phoenix Children’s Foundation 
Charity in respect of the proposal to limit charity collections per charity to one 
each year posing a significant problem for their fundraising work, Members 
were informed that the draft Policy already stated that more than one 
collection per charity could be permitted by Licensing Officers in special 
circumstances.  It was noted that the Draft Policy had been amended to 
provide guidance on such circumstances. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner provided clarification in regard to various 
concerns raised by Christian Aid, in respect of:  
 
a) the Policy’s definition of a “public place”, and implications for charity 

collections on private property, on which Members were informed that, 
as it would be difficult to set out exact locations, each application would 
be assessed on its merits with legal advise being taken as necessary; 
  

b) the requirement for collection boxes to be numbered consecutively and 
Christian Aid’s  alternative suggestion that each tin be allocated a 
unique reference number to be accounted for, which Officers had felt 
was a reasonable alternative suggestion and on which basis the draft 
policy had been amended;  
 

c) the prohibition on the use of tables and chairs during street collections; 
on which Members were informed that, as the Policy does not specify 
an outright ban on tables and chairs, their use can be agreed with the 
Licensing Officer in advance of the collection.  Members noted that, In 
view of this, Officers considered that it had not been necessary to 
amend the draft policy in that regard, and 
 

d) in regard to the proposed restriction of not allowing applications for 
Mondays or Wednesdays, Members were informed that this restriction 
would only apply to the St. John’s Ward to avoid clashes between cash 
collections and direct debit collections.   
 

In response to a query in regard to the British Legion’s annual Poppy Appeal, 
the Senior Licensing Practitioner reported that no comments had been 
received from the British Legion on the draft Policy; he further advised that the 



Licensing Committee 
22nd September 2014 

- 5 - 

organisation was very good at planning ahead and always applied for their 
licenses well in advance.   
 
Members were also provided with clarification on the status of the sales of the 
Big Issue, on which Officers reported that these sales were outside of 
regulatory control as they were not classed as street traders / street 
collections.  It was noted, however, that the Big Issue had it its own stringent 
rules in place for its sellers.    In response to a Member query, the Senior 
Licensing Practitioner also advised that the requirement for Charities to 
provide the Council with Returns Form in respect of monies collected for each 
collection tin was, he believed, a national requirement as part of the overall 
control of street collections to minimise the risk of the public being defrauded. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the revised draft Street Collection Policy, detailed at Appendix 2 to the report, 
be adopted from 1st January 2015. 
 
 

16/14   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2014/2015 
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2014/2015 with the 
following items of business being provisionally scheduled in for forthcoming 
meetings: 
 
10th November 2014 
 
Designated Public Places Orders (DPPO) 
Deregulation Bill (Taxis) Update 
Proposals to amend Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licensing Policy 
Direct Debit Collections - Site Management with the PFRA – progress report / 
draft agreement 
 
23rd March 2015 
 
Gabling Act 2005 – Review of Statement of Principles 
Draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 
Results of Consultation on amendments to Hackness Carriage Vehicle 
Licensing Policy (dependent on National meeting). 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be updated to include the items 
discussed and agreed by the Committee during the course of the meeting.  
 
 

17/14   OTHER BUSINESS - WORCESTER ROAD TAXI RANK 
 
With the agreement of the Chairman, the Committee briefly discussed the 
work currently being undertaken on the Taxi Rank in Worcester Road.  The 
Senior Licensing Practitioner reported on proposals to write to the Taxi 
Traders on the intended use for the Taxi Rank and general safety messages 
to the community.  The intention by Officers to undertake high profile night 



Licensing Committee 
22nd September 2014 

- 6 - 

time visits to the various establishments was noted.  The Committee 
suggested that the two Ward Councillors for the Ward be invited to participate 
in the visits.  Officers were also asked to notify Door people and local Street 
Pastors on the changes to the Taxi Rank.  
 
No formal resolutions were agreed on this matter.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.45 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


